Sixty-ninth Legislative Assembly of North Dakota

HOUSE BILL NO. 1520

Introduced by

Representative M. Ruby

- 1 A BILL for an Act to authorize the department of health and human services to transfer real
- 2 property to the office of the adjutant general to construct a new training and storage facility; and
- 3 to declare an emergency.

4 BE IT ENACTED BY THE LEGISLATIVE ASSEMBLY OF NORTH DAKOTA:

- 5 SECTION 1. TRANSFER OF LAND AUTHORIZED. The state of North Dakota, by and
- 6 through the department of health and human services, shall convey certain real property
- 7 adjacent to the North Dakota state hospital, Jamestown, North Dakota, consisting of
- 8 approximately 25.2 acres [10.2 hectares], more or less, within parcel 4, a tract of land located in
- 9 the south half of the southeast quarter of section 6, township 139 north, range 63 west of the
- 10 fifth principal meridian, Stutsman County, North Dakota, to the office of the adjutant general to
- 11 construct a new training and storage facility. Sections 54-01-05.2 and 54-01-05.5 do not apply
- 12 to the transfer authorized by this section.
- 13 **SECTION 2. EMERGENCY.** This Act is declared to be an emergency measure.

Page No. 1 25.1282.01000